
2025 Whitefish 9 Hole Womenʼs 
League Information Packet 

Dear Whitefish Golf Club 9-Hole Women’s League Members, 

I hope this message finds you all well and ready for another fantastic season of golf! On behalf 

of the entire team here at Whitefish Golf Club, I’d like to extend a warm welcome back for the 

2025 season. 

We are thrilled to have the opportunity to manage the league this year, and I am personally excited 

to be involved in organizing events and being your main point of contact moving forward. As the 

General Manager of the club, I am committed to ensuring a fun, competitive, and well-organized 

season for each of you. 

This year promises to bring fresh ideas and opportunities for the league, and I look forward to 

working closely with all of you to make this season memorable. Whether you’re a seasoned golfer 

or new to the league, we want to ensure everyone feels supported, engaged, and excited to be part 

of this incredible group. 

If you have any questions, suggestions, or ideas, don’t hesitate to reach out to me directly at 

loganj@whitefishgolf.com. I’m here to help and eager to make your experience at Whitefish 

Golf Club exceptional. 

Here’s to a great year ahead filled with golf, camaraderie, and fun! 

Best regards, 

Logan Jackson 
General Manager 
Whitefish Golf Club 
loganj@whitefishgolf.com 
218-537-0400 

mailto:loganj@whitefishgolf.com


2025 Whitefish Womens̓ 
9-Hole League Information 

League Dates for 2025: League play will begin on Wednesday May 7th and goes through 
Wednesday September 24 th, 2025. 

League Membership Form: Included with this email is a 2024 membership sign-up form. 
Please mail it with your check by April 1 st , 2025 to Whitefish Golf Club, at the address on 
the form. If you know anyone who would like to join our league, please have them contact 
the golf shop at 218-543-4900 or email loganj@whitefishgolf.com 

2025 Dues: Dues for our 2025 Season are $35. This covers weekly prizes for regular 
Wednesday League events, prizes for weekly low net, lowest putts, chip-ins, and for our 
Championship Tournament. 

Social Membership: Our by-laws allow a social membership for those that choose not to golf. 
There is no fee for a social membership. A social member may serve on committees, attend 
lunches and other social events. There is a charge for lunches and other social events. 

NEW - Season Long Shootout: All league members are eligible for the shoot-out.  
Qualifying scores will be based on the lowest 9-hole net scores during league play. The lowest 
20 net scoring players will qualify for a 9-hole shoot-out contest. The cut-off date for qualifying 
scores is August 6th. The Shootout is scheduled for AUGUST 14TH 2025 

Handicaps: 9 Hole League rules require all golfers to establish a handicap at Whitefish Golf 
Club. The 2025 handicap (GHIN) fee is $45.00 for Whitefish members, or $55.00 for 
non-members. This fee is paid directly to Whitefish Golf Club. 

Weekly Golf Sign-Up with Golf Genius: Each week you will receive an email from Sue Farrell 
with an invitation to sign up to play golf for the following week, and you will need to select 
"Playing" or "Not playing". You will then receive a "donotreply" message from Golf Genius 
confirming your choice, that will give you the option to change your reply. There is no need to 
reply unless you are changing your reply. A separate email invitation will be sent if there is a 
social event, and you will need to reply separately whether you are attending or not attending 
that event. 
If you haven't received an invitation for golf by noon on the Friday before, please check your 
email's Spam folder before contacting the pro shop. 

Members will be notified by Tuesday via email of their tee time and playing partners. 

If you must cancel golf: Please do so before NOON on Monday using Golf Genius, or by notifying the pro shop. 



Schedule of Events 
Start 
Time Day Event Date 

MAY 
7 

14 
21 
28 

JUNE 
4 

11 
18 
25 

JULY 
2 
9 

16 
23 
30 

AUGUST 
6 

13 
14 

19-20 
27 

SEPTEMBER 
3 

10 
17 
24 

Wed 
Wed 
Wed 
Wed 

10:30am 
12:00pm 
12:00pm 
12:00pm 

Shotgun 
Shotgun 
Shotgun 
Shotgun 

Team 
IND 
Team 
IND 

Welcome Back Shamble W/Luncheon (18 hole league mixer) 
Low Net 
Pink Ball 
Individaul Stableford 

Wed 
Wed 
Wed 
Wed 

9:00am 
9:00am 
9:00am 
11:30am 

Shotgun 
Shotgun 
Shotgun 
Shotgun 

Team 
IND 
Team 
IND 

Odds & Evens 
Don't lose your ball 
Two Best Net Balls Foursome  (AC - BD) 
Drop a Pair W/Luncheon 

Wed 
Wed 
Wed 
Wed 
Wed 

11:30am 
11:30am 
11:30am 
2:00pm 
11:30am 

Shotgun 
Shotgun 
Shotgun 
Shotgun 
Shotgun 

Team 
IND 
Team 
IND 
Team 

Red, White, Blue Flags 
Secret Throw Away Hole 
Three Two One 
What Par 5 
Step Aside Scramble (Bring a Guest) W/Luncheon 

Wed 
Wed 

Thurs 
Wed 
Wed 

11:30am 
9:00am 

Shotgun 
Tee Times 

IND 
Team 
IND 
IND 
Team 

2,4,6,8 (Only take scores on even holes) 
Team Quota 
Shootout 
LEAGUE CHAMPIONSHIP w/Luncheon 
Luck of the Draw 

2:00pm Shotgun 
10:00am Tee Times 
9:00am Shotgun 

Wed 
Wed 
Wed 
Wed 

9:00am 
9:00am 
9:00am 
9:00am 

Shotgun 
Shotgun 

Tee Times 
Tee Times 

Team 
IND 
IND 
IND 

Two Best Net Balls Foursome  (AC - BD) 
3 Clubs and a Putter 
Just come and Play No League, Just Fun 
Just come and Play No League, Just Fun 

Please arrive at least 30 minutes prior to your start time.  Thank you. 

2025 Whitefish GC 9 Hole Women’s League 



Whitefish 9 Hole Women’s League 2025 
Sign-up Form – Please Sign Up By April 1st 

Sign Up: You may join the league at any time during the season with at least one week’s notice. 
You do not have to be a season member of Whitefish to Play. 

Fees: Annual Membership Fee to the league is $35. Checks can be made payable directly 
to: Whitefish Golf Club 

Handicap Fees: $45 for Whitefish season members or $55 for non-members. Please pay your handicap 
(GHIN) fee directly to Whitefish. You can send a check to the club, or contact the clubhouse to pay for 
your handicap by credit card. (Whitefish Golf Club: 7883 County Road 16, Pequot Lakes, MN 56472, 
phone: 218-543-4900) 

Name: ____________________________________________________GHIN# _______________________ 

Address: 

City/State/Zip: 

Phone: Email: 

Please fill out this form for the 2025 season so we can ensure we have up to date 
contact information** 

An email address is required to sign up for weekly play and events as we will be sending out 

event invitations, pairings, and results through the Golf Genius Tournament Software. 

We look forward to you joining us for a great 2025 season!! 


